
Jason A. Higginbotham  
Senior Attorney 
Florida Power & Light 
Company 
700 Universe Boulevard 
Juno Beach, FL 33408-0420 
(561) 691-7108 
jason.higginbotham@fpl.com  

Florida Power & Light Company 
 
700 Universe Boulevard, Juno Beach, FL 33408 

 
 
 

June 3, 2020 
 
 
VIA HAND DELIVERY 
Mr. Adam Teitzman 
Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
 

Re: Docket No. 2020   
Joint Petition for Approval of Amendment to Territorial Agreement 
 

Dear Mr. Teitzman: 
 
 Enclosed for filing on behalf of Florida Power Power & Light Company and JEA is their 
Joint Petition for Approval of Amendment to Territorial Agreement, along with exhibits, in PDF 
format.   
 
 Please contact me at (561) 691-7108 if you or your Staff has any questions regarding this 
filing. 
 
      Sincerely, 
  
      /s/ Jason A. Higginbotham 
 
      Jason A. Higginbotham 
 
 
 
Enclosures 
 
cc: Jody L. Brooks 
 



-1- 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 

In re: Joint Petition for Approval of Amendment 
to Territorial Agreement between Florida Power 
& Light Company, a Florida Corporation, and 
JEA, a body politic and corporate organized and 
existing under the laws of the State of Florida 
 

 Docket No. 2020________ 
 
 Filed: June 3, 2020 

 
JOINT PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF  

AMENDMENT TO TERRITORIAL AGREEMENT 
 
 Florida Power & Light Company (“FPL”) and JEA jointly petition the Florida Public 

Service Commission (“Commission”) for approval of an agreement, entered into by and between 

FPL and JEA (hereinafter referred to as “Joint Petitioners” or “Parties”) on June 3, 2020, amending 

their existing territorial agreement (the “2020 Amendment”).  A copy of the 2020 Amendment, 

attached hereto as Appendix “A,” is hereby submitted for approval. 

1. The Joint Petitioners’ names and addresses are: 
 

Florida Power & Light Company 
700 Universe Boulevard 
Juno Beach, FL 33408-0420 
Attention: Manuel B. Miranda, Senior Vice President, Power Delivery 
 
and 

JEA 
21 W. Church Street  
Jacksonville, FL 32202-3155 
Attention: Caren Anders, VP and General Manager, Energy 
 

2. The Joint Petitioners request that any pleading, motion, notice, order or other 

document filed or submitted in this proceeding be served upon the following individuals: 



-2- 

For Florida Power & Light Company 
 
Kenneth A. Hoffman 
Vice President, Regulatory Affairs 
Florida Power & Light Company 
134 West Jefferson Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1713 
Phone: 850-521-3919 
Fax: 850-521-3939 
Email: ken.hoffman@fpl.com 
 

For JEA 
 
Caren Anders 
VP and General Manager, Energy 
JEA 
21 W. Church Street  
Jacksonville, FL 32202-3155 
Phone: 904-665-7547 
Fax: 904-665-4238 
Email: andecb@jea.com 

Jason A. Higginbotham 
Senior Attorney 
Florida Power & Light Company 
700 Universe Boulevard 
Juno Beach, Florida 33408-0420 
Phone: 561-691-7108 
Fax: 561-691-7135 
Email: jason.higginbotham@fpl.com 

Jody Brooks 
Chief Legal Officer 
Office of General Counsel 
117 W. Duval Street 
Suite 480 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 
Phone: 904-665-6383 
Fax: 904-665-4238 
Email: broojl@jea.com 

 
3. The Commission has jurisdiction pursuant to Section 366.04(2)(d), Florida 

Statutes, to approve territorial agreements between electric utilities.  This Petition is filed pursuant 

to Rules 25-6.0439 and 25-6.0440, Florida Administrative Code (“F.A.C.”). 

4. FPL is a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Florida 

and is an electric utility as defined in Section 366.02(2), Florida Statutes. 

5. JEA is a body politic and corporate organized and existing under the laws of the 

State of Florida that owns and operates its own electric utility system.  JEA is an electric utility as 

defined in Section 366.02(2), Florida Statutes. 

6. FPL and JEA have previously entered into a number of territorial agreements and 

amendments thereto. 

• 1965 – The territorial boundary between the two utilities was first approved by 

the Commission. 



-3- 

• 1980 – The territorial boundary was re-affirmed by the Commission.1 

• 1996 – As a result of a territorial dispute, FPL and JEA entered into a new 

territorial agreement that replaced the prior agreement in its entirety.2 

• 1998 – FPL and JEA entered into a new territorial agreement after discovering 

an inconsistency between the 1996 agreement and a territorial agreement 

between JEA and Clay Electric Cooperative.  The 1998 agreement between FPL 

and JEA replaced the 1996 agreement.3 

7. The current territorial boundary between FPL and JEA traverses an area where an 

expanding private development is planned in northeast St. Johns County, Florida.  The expanding 

development lies just northwest of, and is contiguous with, the current territorial boundary between 

FPL and JEA.  Beginning in 2012, FPL and JEA entered into various amendments to their territorial 

agreement to accommodate the expanding development. 

• 2012 – FPL and JEA entered into an amendment of their existing territorial 

agreement that altered a segment of the territorial boundaries between the 

parties so that a single utility could serve the electric needs of a new private 

development planned for in an undeveloped area (“2012 Amendment”).  The 

2012 Amendment was the first modification of the Territorial Agreement to 

allow a single electric utility to serve in this then undeveloped area.4 

                                                 
1 Order No. 9363, issued May 9, 1980, in Docket No. 790886-EU, In re: Petition of Jacksonville Electric Authority 
for approval of a territorial agreement between JEA and Florida Power and Light Company. 
2 Order No. PSC-96-0212-FOF-EU, issued February 14, 1996 and finalized by Order No. PSC-96-0755-FOF-EU, 
issued June 10, 1996, in Docket No. 950307-EU, In re: Petition of Jacksonville Electric Authority to Resolve a 
Territorial Dispute With Florida Power & Light Company in St. Johns County. 
3 Order No. PSC-98-1687-FOF-EU, issued December 14, 1998, in Docket No. 980755-EU, In re: Joint petition for 
approval of new territorial agreement between Florida Power & Light Company and Jacksonville Electric Authority. 
4 Order No. PSC-12-0561-PAA-EU, issued October 22, 2012, in Docket No. 120171-EU, In re: Joint petition for 
approval of amendment to territorial agreement in St. Johns County between Florida Power & Light Company, a 
Florida corporation, and JEA, a Florida municipal corporation. 



-4- 

• 2014 – FPL and JEA entered into a second amendment of their existing 

territorial agreement that altered the territory between the parties in a manner 

designed to align territorial boundaries more closely with planned road ways 

and accommodate new development (“2014 Amendment”).  The 2014 

Amendment was the second modification of the territorial agreement to allow 

a single electric utility to serve in this expanding area.5 

8. The 2012 Amendment and 2014 Amendment aligned the territorial boundaries 

between FPL and JEA over certain parcels that will be included in the expanding development.  

The proposed 2020 Amendment finalizes the territorial boundary adjustments between FPL and 

JEA that are necessary to accommodate the development. 

9. Under the proposed 2020 Amendment, FPL and JEA have agreed to swap certain 

parcels within their respective territories with respect to the right and obligation to serve customers 

located or to be located within those parcels.   

10. The first parcel is located within FPL’s bounded service territory northwest of the 

intersection of Preservation Trail and Crestview Drive and is approximately 13.43 acres (“Swap 

Parcel 4”).6  A legal description and sketch of Swap Parcel 4 is attached to the 2020 Amendment 

as Exhibit “A.” 

11. The second parcel is located within JEA’s bounded service territory south of the 

intersection of Palm Valley Road and Preservation Trail and is approximately 0.50 acres (“Swap 

                                                 
5 Order No. PSC-14-0469-PAA-EU, issued August 29, 2014, in Docket No. 140130-EU, In re: Joint petition for 
approval of amendment to territorial agreement between Florida Power & Light Company and JEA. 
6 Under prior amendments to their territorial agreement, FPL and JEA exchanged a total of three parcels.  
Accordingly, the first parcel to be exchanged under this proposed transaction is labelled “Swap Parcel 4.”  The other 
parcels described herein adopt the same numbering convention. 



-5- 

Parcel 5”).  A legal description and sketch of Swap Parcel 5 is attached to the 2020 Amendment as 

Exhibit “B.”   

12. The third parcel is located within JEA’s bounded service territory north of Park 

Lake Drive and Tavernier Drive and is approximately 0.55 acres (“Swap Parcel 6”).  A legal 

description and sketch of Swap Parcel 6 is attached to the 2020 Amendment as Exhibit “C.”   

13. The fourth parcel is located within JEA’s bounded service territory north of 

Nocatee Parkway, south of Palm Valley Road, and is bordered on the west by Crosswater Parkway, 

and is approximately 7.82 acres (“Swap Parcel 7”).  A legal description and sketch of Swap Parcel 

7 is attached to the 2020 Amendment as Exhibit “D.” 

14. In order to better align territorial boundaries more closely with planned roadways 

and facilitate the provision of electric service for the expanding development by one utility, the 

parties have agreed to modify the territorial boundary to place Swap Parcel 4 such that customers 

located and to be located within Swap Parcel 4 shall receive electric service from JEA. 

15. The Parties have further agreed to modify the territorial boundary to place Swap 

Parcel 5, Swap Parcel 6, and Swap Parcel 7 such that customers located and to be located within 

Swap Parcels 5, 6, and 7 shall receive electric service from FPL.  Although there is no current 

development plan for the areas within those parcels (i.e., Swap Parcels 5, 6, and 7), the Parties agree 

that FPL will be in a better position to provide electric service in the future to any development 

within this area. 

16. The Parties entered into the 2020 Amendment after consideration of the best 

interests of electric consumers and the residents of the areas served by both Parties.  The 2020 

Amendment is intended to avoid unnecessary duplication of services in the area covered by the 



-6- 

2020 Amendment.  Accordingly, it is the Parties’ position that the 2020 Amendment is in the best 

interest of the public. 

17. Pursuant to Rule 25-6.0440(1)(f), F.A.C., attached hereto as Appendix “B” is an 

official Florida Department of Transportation (“DOT”) General Highway County map, as well as 

two more detailed maps, for each affected county depicting the boundary lines established by the 

territorial agreement, as amended by the 2020 Amendment. 

18. Because the areas covered by the 2020 Amendment are currently undeveloped, no 

customer accounts will be transferred between the Parties and no written notice to customers is 

required. 

19. The Parties recognize that upon approval of the 2020 Amendment, any additional 

modifications, changes or amendments must be approved by the Commission. 

20. The Parties represent that approval of this 2020 Amendment will not cause a 

decrease in the reliability of electrical service to the existing or future members of either utility, and 

there is a reasonable likelihood that this Amendment will eliminate the uneconomic duplication of 

facilities and will promote the Commission's stated policy of encouraging territorial agreements 

between and among Florida's electric utilities. 



-7- 

WHEREFORE, FPL and JEA respectfully request that the Commission enter an order 

approving the 2020 Amendment to the territorial agreement between the Parties. 

Respectfully submitted this 3rd day of June, 2020. 

Florida Power & Light Company 
 
 
      
Jason A. Higginbotham 
Senior Attorney 
Florida Power & Light Company 
700 Universe Boulevard 
Juno Beach, Florida 33408-0420 
Phone: 561-691-7108 
Fax: 561-691-7135 
Email: jason.higginbotham@fpl.com 
 

 

 

 



 

1 
 

 
 
 
 

Appendix “A” 
 

Amendment to Territorial Agreement between Florida Power & Light Company and JEA 
 

  



 

2 
 

THIRD AMENDMENT TO TERRITORIAL AGREEMENT  
BETWEEN  

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY  
AND  
JEA 

 
This Third Amendment to the Territorial Agreement, dated June 3, 2020, (“2020 

Amendment”) is entered into by Florida Power & Light Company a corporation organized 

and existing under the laws of the State of Florida (“FPL”) and JEA, a body politic and 

corporate created by Charter (collectively, the “Parties”), and each of which is an electric 

utility as defined in Section 366.02(2), Florida Statutes. 

W I T N E S S E T H 

1. WHEREAS, FPL and JEA have an existing Territorial Agreement entered into in 

1998, as amended by that certain Amendment to Territorial Agreement between 

FPL and JEA, dated May 25, 2012 (“2012 Amendment”), and by that certain 

Second Amendment to Territorial Agreement between FPL and JEA, dated March 

13, 2014 (“2014 Amendment”) (such agreement and amendments are collectively 

referred to as the “Territorial Agreement”);  

2. WHEREAS, the current territorial boundary between FPL and JEA traverses an 

area where an expanding private development is planned in northeast St. Johns 

County, Florida;  

3. WHEREAS, the 2012 Amendment and 2014 Amendment aligned the territorial 

boundaries between FPL and JEA over certain parcels that will be included in the 

development, and the Parties now desire to amend the Territorial Agreement to 

finalize the territorial boundary adjustments between FPL and JEA that are 

necessary to accommodate the development; and 



 

3 
 

4. WHEREAS, amending the territorial boundary in the Territorial Agreement will 

avoid uneconomic duplication of services and provide for the cost effective 

provision of service to utility customers; 

5. NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the following mutual covenants and 

other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are 

hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereto, subject to and upon the terms and 

conditions herein set forth, do hereby agree to amend the Territorial Agreement as 

follows: 

1. Territorial Exchange.  The Parties agree to amend the boundaries in the 

Territorial Agreement in order to exchange four parcels within their respective retail 

service territories. 

a) The first parcel is located within FPL’s bounded service territory northwest 

of the intersection of Preservation Trail and Crestview Drive and is 

approximately 13.43 acres (“Swap Parcel 4”).  A legal description and 

sketch of Swap Parcel 4 is attached as Exhibit “A.”  Upon approval of this 

2020 Amendment by the Florida Public Service Commission (“FPSC”), 

Swap Parcel 4 will be transferred from FPL to JEA. 

b) The second parcel is located within JEA’s bounded service territory south 

of the intersection of Palm Valley Road and Preservation Trail and is 

approximately 0.50 acres (“Swap Parcel 5”).  A legal description and sketch 

of Swap Parcel 5 is attached as Exhibit “B.”  Upon approval of this 2020 

Amendment by the FPSC, Swap Parcel 5 will be transferred from JEA to 

FPL. 



 

4 
 

c) The third parcel is located within JEA’s bounded service territory north of 

Park Lake Drive and Tavernier Drive and is approximately 0.55 acres 

(“Swap Parcel 6”).  A legal description and sketch of Swap Parcel 6 is 

attached as Exhibit “C.”  Upon approval of this 2020 Amendment by the 

FPSC, Swap Parcel 6 will be transferred from JEA to FPL. 

d) The fourth parcel is located within JEA’s bounded service territory north of 

Nocatee Parkway, south of Palm Valley Road, and is bordered on the west 

by Crosswater Parkway, and is approximately 7.82 acres (“Swap Parcel 7”).  

A legal description and sketch of Swap Parcel 7 is attached as Exhibit “D.”  

Upon approval of this 2020 Amendment by the FPSC, Swap Parcel 7 will 

be transferred from JEA to FPL.   

2. Transition.  There are currently no existing customers or electric facilities 

within Swap Parcel 4, Swap Parcel 5, Swap Parcel 6, or Swap Parcel 7.  Thus, no transition 

of electric service is required.   

3. Condition Precedent.  The approval of this 2020 Amendment by the FPSC 

without modification, unless otherwise agreed to by the Parties, shall be an absolute 

condition precedent to the validity, enforceability and applicability hereof.  This 2020 

Amendment shall have no effect whatsoever until such approval has been granted by the 

FPSC, and the date of the FPSC's order, if any, granting such approval shall be deemed to 

be the effective date of the 2020 Amendment. 

4. Existing Territorial Agreement.  All other parts of the Territorial Agreement 

shall remain in effect. 



5 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this 2020 Amendment has been caused to be 
executed by FPL in its name by its Senior Vice President, and by JEA in its name by its 
Chief Executive Officer, on the day and year first written above. 

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

By:  

Date:___________________________________ 

Name: Manuel B. Miranda 

Title: Senior Vice President, Power Delivery 

JEA 

By: ____________________________________ 

Date:___________________________________ 

Name: Paul McElroy 

Title: Interim Chief Executive Officer 

June 3, 2020



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this 2020 Amendment has been caused to be 
executed by FPL in its name by its Senior Vice President, and by JEA in its name by its 

interim Chief Executive Officer, on the day and year first written above. 

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

By: - - ---------------
Date: ---------- -------
Name: Manue l B. Miranda 

Title : Senior Vice President, Power Delivery 

JEA 

By: ~/t-Ar~ 
Date: ~ ~, 2.02-0 

v 
Name: Paul McElroy 

Title: Interim Chief Executive Officer 



 
 
 
 

Exhibit “A” 
 

Legal description and sketch of Swap Parcel 4 in accordance with Rule 25-6.0440, F.A.C. 
 
  



January 7, 2020 

www.etminc.com 
tel 904-642-8550 • fax 904-642-4165 

14775 Old St. Augustine Road • Jacksonville, Florida 32258 

Territory Exchange 4 

Work Order No. 19-316.00 
File No. 126A-30.00A 

A portion of Section 31, Township 4 South, Range 29 East, together with a portion of Section 6, 
Township 5 South, Range 29 East, St. Johns County, Florida, being more particularly described as 
follows: 

For a Point of Beginning, commence at the intersection of the Southerly terminus of and the 
centerline of Crestview Drive, a variable width right of way, as depicted on Town Center Roads 
Phase III, recorded in Map Book 74, pages 62 through 67, of the Public Records of said county; 
thence South 21 °32'44" West, along the Southerly prolongation of said centerline of Crestview 
Drive, 123.30 feet to its intersection with the centerline of Preservation Trail, a variable width right 
of way as presently established; thence Northwesterly along said centerline of Preservation Trail 
the following 3 courses: Course 1, thence Northwesterly along the arc of curve concave 
Northeasterly having a radius of2550.00 feet, through a central angle of 10°02' 10", an arc length 
of 446.66 feet to tbe point of tangency of said curve, said arc being subtended by a chord bearing 
and distance of North 63°26' 11" West, 446.09 feet; Course 2, thence North 58°25'07" West, 
327.46 feet to the point of curvature of a curve concave Southwesterly having a radius of 881.00 
feet; Course 3, thence Northwesterly along the arc of said curve, through a central angle of 
04 °08' 3 9", an arc length of 63. 72 feet to its intersection with the former centerline of Palm Valley 
Road, a former 100 foot right of way as vacated by Resolution No. 2008-13, recorded in Official 
Records Book 3101, page 73 9, of said Public Records, said arc being subtended by a chord bearing 
and distance of North 60°29'26" West, 63.71 feet; thence North 55°19'25" East, departing said 
centerline of Preservation Trail and along said former centerline of Palm Valley Road, 1528.71 
feet to its intersection with said centerline of Crestview Drive; thence Southerly along said 
centerline of Crestview Drive the following 4 courses: Course 1, thence South 21 °32'44" West, 
departing said former centerline, 675.58 feet to the point of curvature of a curve concave 
Northwesterly having a radius of 2026.00 feet; Course 2, thence Southwesterly along the arc of 
said curve, through a central angle of 06°02 ' 13 ", an arc length of 213 .4 7 feet to a point of reverse 
curvature, said arc being subtended by a chord bearing and distance of South 24 °3 3 '50" West, 
213.37 feet; Course 3, thence Southwesterly along the arc of a curve concave Southeasterly having 
a radius of 1580.40 feet, through a central angle of 06°02'13", an arc length of 166.52 feet to the 
point of tangency of said curve, said arc being subtended by a chord bearing and distance of South 
24°33'50" West, 166.44 feet; Course 4, thence South 21 °32'44" West, 197.40 feet to the Point of 
Beginning. 

Containing 13.43 acres, more or less. 

ETm SuruC?4in9 & mapping, Inc. ENGINEERS · SURVEYORS . PLANNER~B- GI: 



SKETCH TO ACCOMPANY DESCRIPTION OF
A PORTION OF SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH, RANGE 29 EAST, 

TOGETHER WITH A PORTION OF SECTION 6, TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, 
RANGE 29 EAST, ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, 

BEING MOR£ PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED IN SEPARATE ATTACHMENT. 

LEGEND: 
M.B. 
O.R.B. 
PG. 
C.R. 
R/W 
C,A. 
PC 
PT 
POC 
PRC 
R 
.d 
L 
CB 
CH 

FORMER C/L OF 
PALM VALLEY ROAD 

INTERSECTION OF C/L OF 
PRESERVATION TRAIL WITH 

THE FORMER C/L OF 
PALM VALLEY ROAD 

---

TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH. RANG£ 29 EAST 
SEC110N 6 

GENERAL NOTES: 
1) 1HIS IS NOT A SURVEY. 

R=255o.oo· 
i!,;=1O"02'10· 

L=446.66' 
CB=N63"26'11 •w 

CH=446.O9' 

---- --- S.ly PROLONGATION. -
-_ OF CENTERLINE ---- _ ---- ---- 521932•44•w 123.30' 

,___ --
INTERSECTION OF C/L OF CRESTVIEW _ 

WITH THE C/L OF PRESERVATION TRAIL .___ 

0 700 200 400 

2) BEARINGS BASED ON 1HE CEN1ERUNE OF CRESTVIEW DRIVE 
AS BEING SOU1H 21932•44• K£ST. 

GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET 
7"=200' 

su~va ... in•. mapp~n.-. ~nc:. 
VISION • EXPERIENCE • RESULTS 

1HIS ITEM HAS BEEN ELECTRON/CALLY SIGNED AND SEALED 
USING A DIGITAL S/GNA TURE. PR/NIED COPIES OF 1HIS 

DOCUMENT ARE NOT CONSIDERED SIGNED AND SEALED AND 1HE 
S/GNA TURE MUST BE VERIFIED ON ANY ELECTRONIC COPIES. 

14775 Old St. Augustine Road, Jacksonville, FL. 32258 SCALE: 1·=200• 
Tel: (904) 642-8550 Fax: (904) 642-4165 

DAMON J. KELLY 
PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR AND MAPPER 

STA 1E of FLORIDA LS No. 6284 Certificate of Authorization No.: LB 3624 DA 1E: JANUARY 7, 2020 



 
 
 
 

Exhibit “B” 
 

Legal description and sketch of Swap Parcel 5 in accordance with Rule 25-6.0440, F.A.C. 
  



January 7, 2020 

www .etminc.com 
tel 904-642-8550 • fax 904-642-4165 

14775 Old St. Augustine Road • Jacksonville, Florida 32258 

Territory Exchange 5 

Work Order No. 19-316.00 
File No. 126A-30.00B 

A portion of Section 31, Township 4 South, Range 29 East, St. Johns County, Florida, being more 
particularly described as follows: 

For a Point of Beginning, commence at the centerline intersection of Palm Valley Road, a 100 foot 
right of way, and Preservation Trail, a variable width right of way, both as depicted on Preservation 
Trail, recorded in Map Book 58, pages 37 through 41, of the Public Records of said county; thence 
Southeasterly along said centerline of Preservation Trail and along the arc of a curve concave 
Southwesterly having a radius of 881.00 feet, through a central angle of 09°46'54", an arc length 
of 150.41 feet to its intersection with the former centerline of former Palm Valley Road, a former 
I 00 foot right of way vacated by Resolution No. 2008-13, recorded in Official Records Book 3101, 
page 739, of said Public Records, said arc being subtended by a chord bearing and distance of 
South 67°27'12" East, 150.22 feet; thence South 55°19'25" West, departing said centerline of 
Preservation Trail and along said former centerline, 482.42 feet to its intersection with said 
centerline of Palm Valley Road; thence Northeasterly, departing said former centerline, along said 
centerline of Palm Valley Road and along the arc of a curve concave Northwesterly having a radius 
of700.00 feet, through a central angle of34°57'32", an arc length of 427.10 feet to the Point of 
Beginning, said arc being subtended by a chord bearing and distance of North 37°50' 39" East, 
420.51 feet. 

Containing 0.50 acres, more or less. 

ETm SurvC?4in9 &mapping,lnc. ENGINEERS • SURVEYORS • PLANNERS • GIS 



SKETCH TO ACCOMPANY DESCRIPTION OF
A PORTION OF SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH, RANG£ 29 £AST, 

ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, 
BEING MOR£ PARTICULARLY D£SCRl8£D IN S£PARAT£ ATTACHMENT. 

LEGEND: 
M.B. 
O.R.B. 
PG. 
C.R. 
R/W 
C/4 
POC 
R 
.d 
L 
CB 
CH 

MAP BOOK 
OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 
PAGE 
COUNTY ROAD 
RIGHT OF WAY 
CENTERLINE 
POINT ON CURVE 
RADIUS 
CENTRAL ANGLE 
ARC LENGTH 
CHORD BEARING 
CHORD DISTANCE 

FORMER PALM VALLEY ROAD 
(C.R. No. 210) 

(FORMER 100' R/W) 
(VACATED BY RESOLUTION No. 2008-13 

RECORDED IN O.R.B. 3101, PG. 739) 

/ 

/ 

--------------POINT OF 8£GINNING -- -
C£NT£RLIN£ INTERSECTION 

OF PALM VALLEY ROAD 
- - - - - AND PRESERVATION TRAIL 

TERRITORY £XCHANG£ s,~-+-.,,..:::::::_. 

, 

0.50 ACR£S:l: 

R-700.00' 
l!-34 "57'32• 

L-427.1O' 
CB-N37"5O'39•E 

CH-42O.51' 

C/L OF PALM ,,/ 
VALLEY ROAD ,, ,,, 

~/ ,,// 
/7 

PAUi VALLEY ROAD 
(100" R/W) 

{PRESERVATION TRAIL, 
M.B. 58, PGS. 37-41) 

PR£S£RVATION TRAIL 
(VARIABLE WIDTH R/W) 

(M.B. 58, PGS. 37-41) 

SEC110N 31 

C/L INTERSECT/ON OF PALM 
VALLEY ROAD AND THE FORMER 

C/L OF PALM VALLEY ROAD 
TOWNSHIP 4 SOU1H, RANGE 29 EAST ----

PAUi VALLEY ROAD 
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS C.R. Ho. 210) 

{100' R/W) 

TOWNSHIP 5 SOU1H, RANGE 29 EAST 

GENERAL NOTES: 
1) THIS IS NOT A SURVEY. 
2) BEARINGS BASED ON THE FORMER CENTERLINE OF 

PALM VALLEY ROAD AS BEING SOUTH 55"19'25• WEST. 

SEC110N 6 

0 50 100 

GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET 
1"= 100' 

/ 

200 

THIS ITEM HAS BEEN ELECTRON/CALLY SIGNED AND SEALED 
USING A DIGITAL S/GNA TURE. PRINTED COPIES OF THIS 

DOCUMENT ARE NOT CONSIDERED SIGNED AND SEALED AND THE 
S/GNA TURE MUST BE VERIFIED ON ANY ELECTRONIC COPIES. 

su~va ... in•. mapp~fttJ. ~nc:. 
VISION • EXPERIENCE • RESULTS 

/ 

14775 Old St. Augustine Road, Jacksonville, FL. 32258 SCALE: 1·-100' 
Tel: (904) 642-8550 Fax: (904) 642-4165 

Certificate of Authorization No.: LB 3624 DA TE: JANUARY 7, 2020 

DAMON J. KELLY 
PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR AND MAPPER 

STA TE of FLORIDA LS No. 6284 



 
 
 
 

Exhibit “C” 
 

Legal description and sketch of Swap Parcel 6 in accordance with Rule 25-6.0440, F.A.C. 
  



' 

January 7, 2020 

www.etminc.com 
tel 904-642-8550 • fax 904-642-4165 

14775 Old St. Augustine Road • Jacksonville, Florida 32258 

Territory Exchange 6 

Work Order No. 19-3 I 6.00 
File No. 126A-30.00C 

A portion of Section 31, Township 4 South, Range 29 East, St. Johns County, Florida, being a 
portion of those lands described and recorded in Official Records Book 3422, page 1351, of the 
Public Records of said county, being more particularly described as follows: 

For a Point of Beginning, commence at the Northeasterly comer of Lakeside at Town Center Phase 
1, a plat recorded in Map Book 68, pages 35 through 39, of said Public Records, said comer lying 
on the Northerly line of said Official Records Book 3422, page 1351; thence Easterly along said 
Northerly line and along the arc of a curve concave Northerly having a radius of 150.00 feet, 
through a central angle of 37°40'21 ", an arc length of 98.63 feet to the point of tangency of said 
curve, said arc being subtended by a chord bea1ing and distance of North 74°09'45" East, 96.86 
feet; thence North 55°19'34" East, continuing along said Northerly line, 217 .02 feet to a point 
lying on the Westerly right of way line of Town Plaza Avenue, a variable width right of way as 
described and recorded in Official Records Book 3580, page 1905, of said Public Records; thence 
Southerly, departing said Northerly line, along said Westerly right of way line and along the arc 
of a curve concave Westerly having a radius of 448.00 feet, through a central angle of 09°18'20", 
an arc length of 72.76 feet to its intersection with the former centerline of Palm Valley Road, a 
former 100 foot right of way vacated by Resolution No. 2008-13, recorded in Official Records 
Book 3101, page 739, of said Public Records, said arc being subtended by a chord bearing and 
distance of South I 8°58' 14" East, 72.68 feet; thence South 55°19'25" West, departing said 
Westerly right of. way line and along said former centerline, 333.01 feet to a point lying on the 
Easterly line of said Lakeside at Town Center Phase l ; thence North 11 °11' 18" West, departing 
said former centerline and along said Easterly line, 110.40 feet to the Point of Beginning. 

Containing 0.55 acres, more or less. 

ETm Surua4in9 &mappin9, lnc. ENGINEERS • SURVEYORS•PLANNERcs·~~! 



SKETCH TO ACCOMPANY DESCRIPTION OF
A PORTION OF SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH, RANG£ 29 £AST, 
ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING A PORTION OF THOSE LANDS 

DESCRIBED AND RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 3422, 
PAGE 1351, OF TH£ PUBLIC RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY, 
BEING MOR£ PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED IN SEPARATE ATTACHMENT. 

LEGEND: 
M.B. 
O.R.B. 
PG. 
R/W 
LA.R.W. 

c,A. 
C.R. 
PT 
POC 
C1 

MAP BOOK 
OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 
PAGE 
RIGHT OF WAY 
LIMITED ACCESS 
RIGHT OF WAY 
CENTERLINE 
COUNTY ROAD 
POINT OF TANGENCY 
POINT ON CURVE 
TABULA TED CURVE DA TA 

O.R.B. 2739, PG. 1767 
STORM WA rm MANAGEMENT FACILITY 

POND "L4" 
(RELOCATABLE DRAINAGE EASEMENT) 

~ 
', ~-1C' 

........ ?-,, 

" -1• 

~ '," 
POINT OF 8£GINNING 

LAKESIDE AT TOWN 
CENTER PHASE 1 

CURVE RADIUS 

C1 150.00' 

C2 448.00' 

GENERAL NOTES: 

CURVE TABLE 

CENTRAL ARC 
ANGLE LENGTH 

37'40'21" 98.63' 

9'18'20· 72.76' 

1) 1HIS IS NOT A SURVEY. 

CHORD 
BEARING 

N74'09'45"E 

S18'58'14"E 

CHORD 
DISTANCE 

96.86' 

72.68' 

2) BEARINGS BASED ON 1HE EASTERLY LINE OF LAKESIDE AT 
TOKN CENTER PHASE 1 AS BEING NOR1H 11"11'18• K£ST. 

' 

' ' / 
/ 

/ 

\ / 
/ \ / 

~ 
~ / \ / 

\ / // 

\ POC ,,,,-"\ 

\ \__<,,/ \ 
Y~\ \ 

/ \ \ 
/ \ \ / \ \ 

/ \ \ \ 

/,, 15' LANDSCAPING__>:9\ ::E. ~\ 
,, & HARDSCAPING \ \~ ~ \ 

O.R.B. 3422, 
PG. 1351 

0 

EASEMENT \ \-;,:i ~\ 
O.R.B. 3418, ~ .- \ 

PG. 339 \ c z.\ z fTI 

\ \ fTI 

\ \ \ 

50 

I 
I 

100 

l \ ', 
// 

200 

GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET 
1"= 100' 

1HIS ITEM HAS BEEN ELECTRON/CALLY SIGNED AND SEALED 
USING A DIGITAL S/GNA TURE. PRINTED COPIES OF 1HIS 

DOCUMENT ARE NOT CONSIDERED SIGNED AND SEALED AND 1HE 
S/GNA TURE MUST BE VERIFIED ON ANY ELECTRONIC COPIES. 

su~va ... in•. mapp~n.-. ~nc:. 
VISION • EXPERIENCE • RESULTS 

14775 Old St. Augustine Road, Jacksonville, FL. 32258 SCALE: 1·=100' 
Tel: (904) 642-8550 Fax: (904) 642-4165 

Certificate of Authorization No.: LB 3624 DA TE: JANUARY 7, 2020 

DAMON J. KELLY 
PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR AND MAPPER 

STA TE of FLORIDA LS No. 6284 



 
 
 
 

Exhibit “D” 
 

Legal description and sketch of Swap Parcel 7 in accordance with Rule 25-6.0440, F.A.C. 



! 

January 7, 2020 

www.etminc.com 
tel 904-642-8550 • fax 904-642-4165 

14775 Old St. Augustine Road• Jacksonville, Florida 32258 

Territory Exchange 7 

Work Order No. 19-316.00 
File No. 126A-30.00D 

A portion of Sections 31 and 32, Township 4 South, Range 29 East, St. Johns County, Florida, 
being more particularly described as follows: 

For a Point of Beginning, commence at the intersection of the Southerly terminus of and the 
centerline of Crosswater Parkway, a variable width right of way, as depicted on Coastal Ridge 
Boulevard - Eastern Segment, recorded in Map Book 58, pages 13 through 17 of the Public 
Records of said county; thence Northerly, along said centerline of Crosswater Parkway and along 
the arc of a curve concave Easterly having a radius of 1850.00 feet, through a central angle of 
06°21 '10", an arc length of 205.12 feet to the point of tangency of said curve, said arc being 
subtended by a chord bearing and distance of North 01°08'03" West, 205.01 feet; thence North 
02°02'32" East, continuing along said centerline, 361.63 feet to its intersection with the centerline 
of Palm Valley Road, an 80 foot right of way as presently established; thence South 87°57'28" 
East, departing said centerline of Crosswater Parkway and along said centerline of Palm Valley 
Road, 230.89 feet to the point of curvature of a curve concave Southerly having a radius of 500.00 
feet; thence Easterly continuing along said centerline and along the arc of said curve, through a 
central angle of 27°3 l '48", an arc length of 240.24 feet to a point on said curve, said arc being 
subtended by a chord bearing and distance of South 74°11 '35" East, 237.94 feet; thence South 
02°02'32" West, departing said centerline, 296.50 feet to the point of curvature of a curve concave 
Easterly having a radius of 1519 .51 feet; thence Southerly along the arc of said curve, through a 
central angle of 08°14'39", an arc length of218.64 feet to a point of compound curvature, said arc 
being subtended by a chord bearing and distance of South 02°04'48" East, 218.45 feet; thence 
Southerly along the arc of a curve concave Easterly having a radius of 50.00 feet, through a central 
angle of 19°37'50", an arc length of 17.13 feet to a point lying on the former centerline of Palm 
Valley Road (County Road No. 210), a former 100 foot right of way vacated by Resolution No. 
2008-13, recorded in Official Records Book 3101, page 739, of said Public Records, s;:ud arc being 
subtended by a chord bearing and distance of South 16°01 '02" East, 17.05 feet; thence South 
55°19'25" West, along said former centerline, 517.81 feet; thence North 08°31'28" West, 
departing said former centerline of Palm Valley Road, 199.30 feet to the point of curvature of a 
curve concave Easterly having a radius of 1850.00 feet, lying on the Southerly prolongation of 
said centerline of Crosswater Parkway; thence Northerly, along said Southerly prolongation and 
along the arc of said curve, through a central angle of 04°12'50", an arc length of 136.06 feet to 
the Point of Beginning, said arc being subtended by a chord bearing and distance of North 
06°25'03" West, 136.03 feet. 

Containing 7 .82 acres, more or less. 

ETm Su rua:4in9 & mapping, Inc. ENGINEERS· SURVEYORS. PLANNER~B;~~! 



SKETCH TO ACCOMPANY DESCRIPTION OF
A PORTION OF SECTIONS 31 AND 32, TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH, 

RANG£ 29 £AST, ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, 
BEING MOR£ PARTICULARLY D£SCRIB£D IN S£PARAT£ ATTACHMENT. 

~NTERSECTION OF I 
CROSSWA TER PARKWAY ------

S87"57'28."" 2' 2 0.8'9' ,..,c 
AND THE C/L OF PALMr-----~=-~,::;_.;:;~oJ~':.__~·~'r-._._ __ 

VALLEY ROAD 

R-500.00' 
IJ.=27'31'48· 

.... 'L-240.24' 
CB-S74'11'35•E 
CH-237.94' 

I 
I 

I 
R-1850.00' 
1J.=621•10· 
L-205.12' 

CB-N01 '08'03•w 
CH-205.01' 

I 
I 

PT 

~~NUS 

I 

R-1850.00' 
IJ.=4'12'so· 
L-136.06' 

cs-Nos2s•o3•w 
CH-136.03' 

\ 
S.ly PROLONGATION 

OF THE C/L OF 
CROSSWATER 

PARKWAY ---

~ 

~ 
iJ1 

I 

-----
C/L OF PA°ZM-......_ .... 
VALLEY ROAD 

PALM VALLEY ROAD 
(BO' R/W) 

~CROSSWAJE'R PARKWAY / ~ 
I ~ 

: (VARIABLE WIDTH R/W) 
(COASTAL RIDGE BOULEVARD 

,., EASTERN SEGMENT, 
M.8. 58, PGS. 13-17) 

TERRITORY £XCHANG£ 7 
7.82 ACRES± 

FORMER PALM VALLEY 

:~ 
I 
I~ 
I (I) 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 

RC 

STORMWATER 
MANAGEMENT FACILITY 

POND "LI" 
(RELOCATABLE DRAINAGE 

EASEMENT) 
O.R.B. 2739, PG. 1767 

/ 

1HIS ITEM HAS BEEN ELECTRON/CALLY SIGNED AND SEALED 
USING A DIGITAL S/GNA TUR£. PR/NIED COPIES OF 1HIS 

DOCUMENT ARE NOT CONSIDERED SIGNED AND SEALED AND 1HE 
S/GNA TUR£ MUST BE VERIFIED ON ANY ELECTRONIC COPIES. 

su~va ... in•. mapp~n.-. ~nc:. 
VISION • EXPERIENCE • RESULTS 

/ 

14775 Old St. Augustine Road, Jacksonville, FL. 32258 SCALE: 1·-100• 
Tel: (904) 642-8550 Fax: (904) 642-4165 

Certificate of Authorization No.: LB 3624 DA 1E: JANUARY 7, 2020 

DAMON J. KELLY 
PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR AND MAPPER 

STA 1E of FLORIDA LS No. 6284 



 
 
 
 

Appendix “B” 
 

Official Florida Department of Transportation (“DOT”) General Highway County map, as well 
as two more detailed maps, for each affected county depicting the boundary lines established by 

the territorial agreement, in accordance with Rule 25-6.0440, F.A.C. 



0^ 09' 18"

ABANDONED RAILROAD TRACK
RAILROAD STATION
GRADE CROSSING
RAILROAD BELOW
COMMERCIAL OR MUNICIPAL AIRPORT

CANAL OR DRAINAGE DITCH
LANDING AREA OR STRIP

INTRACOASTAL WATERWAY
NARROW STREAM
WIDE STREAM
LAKE, RESERVOIR OR POND
MARSH OR SWAMP
HIGHWAY BRIDGE
DRAWBRIDGE
HIGHWAY GRADE SEPARATION
COUNTY BOUNDARY LINE
CIVIL TOWNSHIP BOUNDARY

SECTION LINE

BOAT RAMP
PARK WITH BOAT RAMP
WAYSIDE PARK OR SMALL PARK
OTHER CITY OR VILLAGE
COUNTY SEAT

SCHOOL
POST OFFICE
RECREATIONAL AREA OR HISTORIC SITE

CHURCH
CEMETERY
CHURCH WITH CEMETERY
FAIRGROUNDS, RACE COURSE OR RODEO ARENA
LOOKOUT TOWER
FIRE STATION
ARMORY
JUNKYARD
SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY
POWER SUBSTATION

TRIANGULATION STATION
LOCATION OF SYMBOL

COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY
LOCKED GATE OR FENCE

EXTENDED TOWNSHIP LINE

STATE ROUTE
COUNTY ROUTE

COUNTY HIGHWAY
STATE HIGHWAY
U.S. HIGHWAY
DIVIDED COUNTY HIGHWAY
DIVIDED STATE HIGHWAY
DIVIDED U.S. HIGHWAY
INTERSTATE HIGHWAY

This map was compiled from U. S. Geological Survey

This map was compiled using interactive computer graphic

projection, 1983 North American Datum, Florida system of

Due to the scale of this map, the Florida Department of

Maps of this series are in the public domain. The maps are

No attempt has been made to show all drainage canals

1

INTERSTATE ROUTE

The railroad stations on this map do not necessarily

B

TO BUNNELL

Big

Swamp

Cabbage
Swamp

Fish Camp
Pine Island

Bakersville

South

Blacks
Ford

Twentymile

PONTE
VEDRA
BEACH

Palmo

Jct.

Riverdale

Elwood

FordWhites

BIG ISLAND

IS.

GOPHER

TO JACKSONVILLE BEACH

EAST PALATKA
TO

oR bi n

Mose Cr

Moses

Br.

Cree
k

Br.

Paines

lou
gh

Mc
Cu

l

To
co

i

Town
Br.

Sixm
ile

Tur
nbu

ll

Cre
ek

Mi
ll

Cr.

Creek

Gr
ov

e

an
ge

Or
Br.

Cr.

River

Cr
.

Br.

Br.

Cr.

Cr.
Sampson

Durbin

Orangedale

Switzerland

PineBluff
Fruit
Cove

Tocoi

Squirrel
Hill Peyton

Fort

Gopher Ridge

Center

Cola
Casa

Remington
Park

Park

Saybrook

Glimpse
Glory

of

Ldg.
Valley

Palm

Valley
Palm

Br.

AF L G L E R

C
O

U
N T

Y

U
T

N
A

M
C

O
U

N
T

Y

D U V A
L

C O U N T Y

GENERAL LEGEND

T 6
 S

T 5
 S

T 4
 S

T 3
 S

R 26 E R 27 E R 28 E R 29 E R 30 E R 31 E

T 3 S
T 4 S

T 5 S
T 6 S

T 7 S

T 8 S
T 9 S

T 10 S

R 31 ER 30 ER 29 ER 28 ER 27 ER 26 E

T 1
0 S

T 9
 S

T 8
 S

T 7
 S

STATE PARK
FAVOR DYKES

NATIONAL MONUMENT
FORT MANTANZAS

Crescent Beach

Butler Beach

Gables
Coquina

Pop. 4,683
BEACH

ST. AUGUSTINE

PARK
ANASTASIA STATE

STATE PARK
GUANA RIVER

Pacetti
 Point

SpanishLanding
Ldg.Booth

CookLanding

Lane
Landing

Pt.

Hemming Pt.

Murat

Cedar
Landing

ISLAND

ANASTASIA

IS.

IS.

St. Augustine Inlet

n Br.ca

North

R.

1
Swamp

Cowan

Fever
Hammock

Twelvemile

Swamp

Snowden

Bay

Cartwheel

Island
Swamp

a lb

P
Cr.o

Cabbage
Cr.

Deep
Cr.

Ca
po

Cr
.

StokesISLAND
LITTLE

PINE

Palencia

Molasses

Moultrie

Cr.Vermont
Heights

Byrd

Creek

Deep

Br.

Moccasin

Stevens

Point

DuPont

Swamp

College

Br.

Creek

Cr
oc

ke
r

Br.

Cr.

Cr.

R.

House

Br.
Petty

Ke
nda

ll

Cr.

DurbinBowen Br.
Flat

Swamp

ISLAND

Cr
.

Littl
e

Lig
e

Cunnin gham Cr.

eK n t uc
k y

Tro
ut

Sixmile

Colee

World
Golf

Village

Cr.

Hilden

Cabbage
Swamp

Dry
Swamp Smith Cr.

Moultrie

Bay

Hampton

Flora

In 2000 the population of St. John County was 123,135.
There are 617 square miles in the county

No claims made for the cartographic source material
taken from work or works of the United State Goverment.

Due to insufficient space land grant will not be
identified by name in this county
City populations are taken from the U.S. Census for 2000.

For the price and availability of this map, contact Maps and

Permission to copy or reproduce this map must
be authorized by the Surveying And Mapping office,
Department of Tranportation, Tallahassee Florida
32399-0450

Matanzas

B

dn Cr.

I

i na

East
Cr.

San Jul ian

Salt
Run

BANK

zas
an

Mat

R.

ast
Seb

CONCH
ISLAND

Pop.11,592
AUGUSTINEST.

67 Ponte Vedra
Lake 23

WATERWAY

37

AQUATIC PRESERVE
PELLICER CREEK

RAILWAY

COAST
EAST

FLORIDA

FLORIDA

EAST

RAILWAY

Sampson

Mo
las

se
s

Branch

Trestle

Bay

Swamp

Turnbull

Honey

Picolata

Meldrim Park

Pt.

Ru
n

Ea
st

Colfax

Creek

St. Augustine
Speedway

Cem.
Pellicer
Creek

Swamp

Fish
Little

TailFish
Big

Guana
River

17

41

Cape Francis

CASTILLO DE SAN MARCOS
NATIONAL MONUMENT

INTRA
STAL

COA

TERWAY

Riv er

Guana
River

LandingBluffShell

1

Tail

ceri
Pell

95

95

95

Bass Haven

L
A

Y

C

C
O

U

N

T
Y

P

Racy

Landing

eekCr

December, 2001

Tocoi Pt.

Magnolia Pt.

Solano Pt.

Cove
Solano

Ferriera

Magnolia
Johns

Julington

New Switzerland Pt.St.

Popo Pt.
Hallowes

Cove

Orangedale
Cem.

Shands Bridge

9 5

9

5

9

5

5

FLORIDA
ST. JOHNS COUNTY

siocM

HASTINGS
Pop. 521

7

s no

IS.PINE RIVER
GUANA

WILDLIFE
MANAGEMENT AREA

St. Marks Pond

SIMONE

MASTERS

Landing
Mickler

COAST

ian

Swamp

WA

Br.

CAPOS

210A

1,900,000 FT.

1,920,000

1,940,000

1,960,000

1,980,000

2,000,000

2,020,000

29^

29^

45'

50'

2,100,000

2,120,000

30^

30^

30^

05'

10'

15'

2,140,000 FT.

2,040,000

2,060,000

29^

29^

29^

00'

35'

40'

55'

600,000 FT.

81^

81^

81^81^

81^

81^ 15'

20'

25'

30'

35'

40'

ST. JOHNS COUNTY
55

2,080,000

81^

81^

81^

81^ 81^

81^

45'

1,900,000 FT.

30^

DECEMBER, 2001

Tammy B. Mayfield

COPYRIGHT FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 2001

GRID NORTH AT TRIANGULATION STATION "BANK" IS 0^ 09' 18' WEST OF TRUE NORTH
IN DECEMBER, 2001 MAGNETIC NORTH IS 5^ 18' 00" WEST OF TRUE NORTH

ANNUAL MAGNETIC CHANGE IS 7' WESTWARD

460,000

480,000

500,000

520,000

540,000

560,000

580,000

LOCAL HARD SURFACE ROAD
LOCAL IMPROVED SURFACE ROAD
LOCAL UNIMPROVED SURFACE ROAD
PRIVATE ROAD

NFR 000

U.S. ROUTE

MULTIPLE RAILROAD TRACK
RAILROAD TRACK

38
53

39

46

56

2

50

25
46

47

455856
55 57

54 4453333231

41 29 28

60

56

7 8

1718

19

20

30

31 32 34

35

42

43 52

2829

46

124

11 12

1314
1516

21

22 23 24

25
262728

29

32 33 34 35

38

39

40

29

40

40

1
2

3
5

42 43

37

8 9
48

44

49

11

14 13

242339

40 26 25
46

36

41

12

3534

135

7 8 10 12

13
1418

19

2338

25

26

3634

64

63

62

6

5 4 3

45

48

44
95

2

49

51

10
50

83

1516
74

98

19 20

72
70

31 32

78

33 34

47
35

26

52

2221

28

20

29

32

54

55

79

1
2

345

6

7 8 9
10

11 12

53

40

14
151639

38

1718

57

41

1
23

4

9
10 11 12

13141516

41

37

42

47

21 22 23 24

25262728

33
34 35 36

1234
5

8 9 10

1
3

10

1

10

1 3

10 10

11 12

13141516

21
22

23
24

2526

27
28

33

34

35 36

37

38

2346

7 8 9
11 12

13141516

17
18

19 20 21 22 23 24

252627282930

31 32 33 34 35 36

37

38

456

7
9

1718

39

48

41
19

20
424244

29

45

31

32 46

33
50

30

4
56

7 8 9

15161718

19 20 21 22

27282930

48

37

47

39

42

45

44

23456

7 8 9 11 12

1318

24

2526272930

2
34

9 11 12

131415
17

21 22 23 24

252627
28 37

38

19 20 21

23

252728
30

31 34
36

54

55

4344

45

46

47

48

29 28

32 33

38

29

9

56

50

42

5

8 9

40

11

23

17 16 15 14

24

8

45

46

67

61

63

65
66

1718

68

73

69

10

45 46
100

35

4

35

38
37

47

10

28

22212019

26

22

5

32
33

29

24

26

16

22

15

31

7541

23

40

15

3
42

5

4

44

42

43

44

48

33

39

27
41

37

71

439

27
76

39

42

41

2

36

36

18

44

41

48

41

45

38

31

42

40
39

49

40
43 7

6

16

51

37

42

89
88

53

INTRACOASTAL

Durbin

Cr.

Palm

Valley

Road

TO JACKSONVILLE

ST.AUGUSTINE
AIRPORT

IS.

ELKTON

TO
MARINELAND

1,940,000

1,920,000

1,960,000

29^

29^

29^

35'

40'

45'

1,980,000

2,000,000

2,020,000

2,040,000

2,060,000

29^

29^

00'

50'

55'

2,080,000

2,100,000

2,120,000

30^

30^

30^

30^

05'

10'

15'

2,140,000 FT.

81^
15'

20'

25'

30'

35'

40'

460,000 

480,000 

500,000 

520,000 

540,000 

560,000 

580,000 

600,000 FT.

Cr.

TO JACKSONVILLE

5^ 18' 00"

440,000 FT.

Pt.
Vilano

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

POlive
Church

Ch.

Orange
Dale

Mt. 

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

F

FS

FS

FS

FS

FS

13B

210

210

13A

16A

210

305

16A

210

204

203

13A

208

208

208

305

A1A

A1A

204

214

214

214

13A
13A

210

210

210A

A1A

207

206

207

206

206
A1A

207

A1A

312

207

A1A

A1A

AIRFIELD
BYRD

(PVT.)

B

B

B
B

B

BB

B

WP

WP

WP

16

J

J

J

F

F

4

Vilano Beach

DIEGO

PLAINS

South PonteVedra Beach

T
T

L
A

N

Tolomato

16

16

16

13

13

13

16

5A

16
Twelvemile

SIXMILE
NECK

Sixmile

Fivemile
Swamp

Fourmile
Swamp

Cem.
Hewson

High School
Trail

Bartram

Creek Cem.
Julington

School
High

Tower
Durbin

DURBIN 2

SchoolElem.
Madison

Otis

DuPont
Tower

Menendez
High School

Pedro

B42

Mt. Olive
Ch.

BakersvilleTower

Nease

Ch.
Mt.Pleasant

Saddle Club
Southside

Cem.

Church
In The
Pines

Sampson

GENERAL HIGHWAY MAP
FLORIDA

Pine

Road

Isla nd

Palmo

Fish Camp Rd.

PalmoCove

Cove

TO GREEN COVE SPRINGS

19 50 20
66 65

49

52

30 29

51

55

31 32 61

54

53
26

6263
60

575958
64 65

36

18
17 16 15

21
20

28

40
30

31

32
37

41 42
51

50
49

27 43

44

34

2
370

40
39

38
42

56

7 8
41

40

9 10
11

42
44

71 45

43

4841

1718

68
41

22
47

74
73

15

373
394

5
636

8

1718

2019

40

9

62

16

61

15

22

38

11

67
68

14 13

52

21

1234

9 10
11

12

13
141516

21 23

38

40

27
2830

31 32
33

34 35 36
54

49

9

37

6

31

36

5

6

38

39

1
2

3

9 10 11 12

14

3738

39

27

40

26

13 18 17

24 19 20

25 30 29

323142

1

10

1718

20

39

11

13

31 32 33

40

41

42
4346

5
6

7
8

47

31 32 33 34 35 36

56

7
8

18

19
20

2930

31
32 33 34 35 36

56

7 8

1718

38

39

23456

7 8 9 11 12

1315161718

39
13

38

24

Rest
Area

15

19

52

46 14

51

22

23

Old   A1A

51

49

38

50

Le
o

McG
uir

e

Rd.

Ro
ad

Be
ck

Rd
.

Rd.

Blvd.
Kelly

Cracker

Ha
sti

ng
s

Miller
Rd.

Rd.

Swamp

Hub

Rd.

Kelly

Ba
rne

s
Be

ac
h 

Rd
.

Fra
nc

is
Rd

.

International

Creek

Rd.

C.
H.

 Ar
no

ld 

Road

Rd
.

Tocoi

Road

Or
an

ge
Ro

ad

Road

Rd
.

Smith   Rd.

S. 
    

Da
nc

y  
  R

d.

Old

Pil
lice

r

Ha
mm

oc
k  

 R
d.

Don Manuel Rd.

Burke
Floyd Rd.

Hu
ff

To
we

r   
Rd

.
Wh

ite

Canal

Br
ou

gh

Monument Bay Rd.

Church Rd.

Muskogean St.

Ra
nc

h

Bolling
Lane

George

Leonard Bailey Rd.

Ashton

Joe

Golf     Parkway

Farm

Fra
nc

is
Ro

ad

Rd
.

Ba
r B

Branch

Cowpen 

Fa
rm

 R
d.

Brick

Rd.

Blv
d.

Pa
ce

tti
Ro

ad

Ch. Rd.St. Amrose

Road

Simpson

Ra
ch

Rd
.

Russel

Road

Greenbriar

Road

states
E

Rd.

Po
y B

oy
 Fa

rm
 R

d.

Ry
an

 R
d.

Wa
ter

 P
lan

t R
d.

Swamp De
er 

Ru
n

Rd
.Rd
.

Allen
Nease

Road

Rd.

Shan
non

Rd.

Trailcomb

Atlantic Rd.

Rd
.

20Mile Rd.

Race        Track

Co
llie

r R
d.

Woodward Rd.

Cy
pre

ss
naL

e

Carter 

Str
ati

on
 R

d.
Ra

ce
tra

ck
 

Beshop

Fo
rbe

s
Rd

.

Honey

Rd.

Rd
.

N.

Spuds

A

FEATURES

Ol
d  

Mo
ult

rie
  R

d.

4

29

MARINELAND
Pop. 6

Mantanzas
Inlet

Beach
Usinas

SEAPLANE BASE
TOLOMATO RIVER

AIRFIELD
(PVT.)

HUTSON

440,000  FT.

13

13

5A

13

13

13

13

RATTLESNAKE

IS.

30

3231

29

19

C
E

O
I

A
N

A

C

Summer Haven

Armstrong

EARLE
AIRPARK

(PVT.)

1641

22

3 2 1

1211109

16 15
14 13 14

21

43

KURTHS

30

22

7

45

37

38

50

37

Exit
92

Exit 93

Exit 94

Rest Area

Exit
95

Exit 96

5

PRESERVATION TRL

NOCATEE PKWY

FPL
Territory

FPL
Territory

JEA
Territory

JEA
Territory

FPL
Territory

JEA
Territory

Beaches Energy
Service Territory



§̈¦95

¬«9B

¬«16

¬«16

¬«207

£¤1

£¤1

ST. JOHNS
COUNTY

DUVAL COUNTY

FLAGLER COUNTY

PUTNAM COUNTY

CLAY COUNTY

HASTINGS

ST. AUGUSTINE

ST. AUGUSTINE BEACH

MARINELAND

St.
Johns

River

A T L A N
T I C

 O
C

E A N

PRESERVATION TRL

NOCATEE PKWY

GENERAL HIGHWAY MAP

FLORIDA
ST. JOHNS COUNTY

M

Ö
0 5 102.5

Miles

FPL
Territory

JEA
Territory

JEA
Territory

FPL
Territory

FPL
Territory

JEA
Territory

Beaches Energy
Service Territory



CrossTown Dr

Weston Cir

BeesonLn

Selah Ln

Bethel Ln

Luc
ca 

Ln

Campfield Ln

Toomer OakWay

Foster Ln
Fairhope Dr

Cortona Ln
Suncoast Ln

Aaron Ln

Ch
arte

rCir

Birkeland St

WillowBreeze Ln

Willow Falls Trl

Bloom Ln

Willow
 Park 

Way

Adv
entu

reTrl

Tide
cres

t P
kw

y

Tam
ara

c A
ve

Me
dite

rra 
Ave

Ca
stle

bro
ok 

Ln

Majestic Eagle Dr

MyrtlePark
Pl

Ma
gno

lia Cre
ek

Wa
lk

Diego Plains Rd

Ma
riet

ta D
r

Scottsdale Dr

Capital Green Dr

Marketside Ave

Village Lake Dr

Palm Valley Rd

For
t W

ade
Rd

Treasure Harbor Dr

Pa
rad

ise
Val

ley
Dr

Tavernier Dr

Nocatee

Center Way

Cre
stvi

ew 
Dr

Pal
m B

ree
ze 

Dr

Nocatee Village Dr

Nocatee Pkwy
Co Rd 210

Mariet
ta Dr

My
rtle

Bro
ok

Bend

Pine Lake Dr

Ple
nza

 Av
e

Grand
Myrtle

Dr

Su
mm

er M
esa

Av
e

Ria
lto 

Dr

GardenWood
Dr

Royal Lake

Dr

Pri
nce

ss 
Dr

Ra
nch

 Rd

Captiva Dr

Royal Willow Rd

Valley Ridge Blvd

Da
nie

l Pa
rk C

ir

Park Lake Dr

Town Plaza Ave Crosswater Pkwy

FurrierCt

Armorer Ct

Wheelwright Ln

Preservation Trl

JEA
Territory

FPL
Territory

0 0.25 0.50.125
Miles $

Legend
Existing FPL/JEA Territorial Boundary
Future Residential Project
Proposed Land Swap from JEA to FPL
Proposed Land Swap from FPL to JEA


	Territorial Amdmt Transmittal Ltr
	FPL-JEA Joint Petition Amd Territorial Agmt 2020-06-03
	01 FPL-JEA Joint Petition Amd Territorial Agmt
	02 Appx. A - FPL-JEA Third Agmt Amd
	03 Exh. A-D - Swap Parcels 4-7
	04 Appx. B - Maps
	04 Appx. B - Maps
	FPL-JEA Territorial Amendment_11x17
	FPL-JEA Territorial Amendment_Letter
	FPL-JEA Territorial Amendment_Detail





